
 

 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 27 July 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in relation to the site visits or items on the agenda.  
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2021. 
 

Planning Applications  
 
Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications. 
 
If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593. 
 
3.   Land South of Darton Lane, Darton, Barnsley - 2019/1244 - For approval  (Pages 

7 - 28) 
 

4.   Land south of Bell Ground Woods and east of Black Lane, Black Lane, 
Tankersley, Hoyland Common, Barnsley  - 2021/0637 - For Approval  (Pages 29 - 
40) 
 

5.   303 - 307 Barnsley Road, Cudworth -  2021/0301 - For Approval  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

Planning Appeals 
 
6.   Planning Appeals - May and June 2021  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
Member Consultation 
 
7.   Member Consultation - May 2021  (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
8.   Member Consultation - June/July 2021  (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:- 
 

Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bruff, Cain, Coates, Crisp, Danforth, M. Dyson, 
Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, Gollick, Greenhough, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
D. Higginbottom, Leech, Lofts, Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Noble, Smith, Spence, 
Tattersall and Wright 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


 

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration and Culture 
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control 
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control 
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management 
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum) 
 
Parish Councils 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 19 July 2021 
 



 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 8 June 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: The Civic, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bruff, Cain, Coates, 

Crisp, M. Dyson, Eastwood, Fielding, Frost, Gillis, 
Gollick, Greenhough, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
D. Higginbottom, Leech, Lofts, Makinson, Mitchell, 
Noble, Smith, Tattersall and Wright  
 

  
  
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary/non-pecuniary interest. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th April 2021 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

3. Land to the south of Halifax Road, Penistone - 2020/0274 -  For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2020/0274 - Residential Development, Open Space, Landscaping and 
Associated Infrastructure at land to the south of Halifax Road, Penistone, Barnsley. 
 
Messrs Paul Butler and David Coe addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the 
Officer recommendation to approve the application. 
  
Mr Mark Fox addressed the Board and spoke against the Officer recommendation to 
approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to the amending of Condition 4 to include the following 
wording “Details shall include measures to reduce vehicles speeds on the A629 
Halifax Road between Hoylandswaine roundabout and the Huddersfield Road 
junction” and the completion of a S106 Agreement (or separate contract re point 5) in 
accordance with the terms set out in the report in order to secure; 
1. affordable housing. 
2. on-site green space and its maintenance. 
3. biodiversity offsetting. 
4. planning contributions identified in the report. 
5. the transfer of the interchange land either obligated within the s106 or under a 
separate land transfer contract. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
2 

4. Land South of Darton Lane, Darton, Barnsley - 2019/1244 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/1244 – Outline planning permission for residential development 
(Use Class C3) of up to 73 homes, highway works including access off Darton lane, 
landscaping, ground works, and other ancillary works. All matters reserved apart 
from access at land south of Darton lane, Darton.  
 
Mr Nolan Tucker addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
  
Mr Mark Tuck addressed the Board and spoke against the Officer recommendation 
to approve the application. 
  
RESOLVED that the application be deferred to allow the opportunity for Officers to 
liaise with the applicant/agent on concerns Members raised on the number of houses 
and the  impacts on biodiversity and potential flooding issues on and around the site. 
 

5. Land off Mount Vernon Road (East), Worsborough - 2021/0142 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0142 - Residential development of 42 no. dwellings and 
associated works including provision of open space at Land off Mount Vernon (East), 
Worsbrough.  
 
Mr Mark Johnson addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
  
Mr Martin Matze addressed the Board and spoke against the Officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement in accordance with 
the terms set out in the report.  
 

6. Planning Appeals - April 2021  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2021/22. 
 
The report indicated that 3 appeals were received in April 2021.  No appeals were 
withdrawn in April 2021 and 4 were determined. Of the 4 appeals determined since 
1st April 2021, 4 of which (100%) have been dismissed since 1st April 2021 and 
none have been allowed.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Enforcement Report - Quarters 3 and 4 October 2020 to March 2021  
 
Members were provided with an update on Planning Enforcement service activity 
covering the Quarters 3 and 4 period of the last reporting year 2020/21 (October 
2020 - March 2021).  The report included a breakdown of the requests for service 

Page 4



 
3 

received and includes details of key actions and enforcement case outcomes during 
the quarter.  It was highlighted that 388 requests for service were received in this 
period, 229 of which are either being investigated or resolved and 159 are currently 
under consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

8. Member Consultation Report April 21  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for April 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 

9. Member Consultation Report May 21  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for May 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ref: 2019/1244 
 
Applicant: CC Projects 
 
Description: Outline planning permission for resid
[...]
cepted 
however, that the accesses can be achieved as affected trees here are not of any real merit, 
therefore, no objections at this stage. A further tree survey and Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
is required at the reserved matters stage and appropriate conditions should be applied.  
 
Ward Councillors: Councillor Hunt has objected to the proposal on a number of grounds including 
highway safety and the proposed location and number of accesses to the site, existing volume of 
traffic within the area and along Darton Road in particular and the impact of this and other 
developments, the loss of biodiversity on the site and small area of retained habitat as well as 
issues ensuring this is suitably protected, the impact on trees and archaeology. Overall there is too 
much development proposed in the area and this site in particular is unsuitable for the housing as 
allocated.  
 
Yorkshire Water: Based on the information submitted, Yorkshire Water has no objection in 
principle to the proposed building stand-off from public sewer centre-line (of four metres) 
submitted on drawing 0708-SK10 (revision C) dated 23/06/20 prepared by Edward Architecture. 
 
Representations 
 
The application has been subject to three rounds of public consultation as a result of amended 
plans being submitted. In all cases the consultation was advertised by neighbour letters, site 
notices and a press advert.  
 
Dan Jarvis MP submitted a formal objection to the first two rounds of consultation raising the 
following concerns: 
 

 Loss of Greenspace and impact on Biodiversity and ecology; 

 Increased risk of flooding. 

 Traffic safety and the ability of the highway infrastructure to absorb the increased traffic. 

 The impact on infrastructure and amenities in the area. 

 The erosion of the boundary between Darton and Mapplewell. 
 
A total of 107 comments have been received in relation to the latest round of consultation on the 
amended plans presented to Members. These rai
[...]

submitted plan(s) (AMA_20276_SK008.1, AMA_20276_SK008.2, AMA_20276_SK008.3, 
AMA_20276_SK008.4 and AMA_20276_SK008.5).  and constructed in accordance with the 
BMBC highway specification. Arrangement shall be made for surface water drainage to be 
intercepted and disposed of separately so that it does not discharge from or onto the highway 
carriageway.   
Reason: To ensure satisfactory access into the site and avoid the carriage of extraneous 
material or surface water from or onto the highway and in the interests of highway safety n 
accordance with Local Plan Policy T4. 
 
 
19 The gradient of the vehicular access shall not exceed 1 in 12 as measured from edge of 
the adjacent carriageway. 
Reason: In interests of the safety of persons using the access and users of the highway in 
accordance with Local Plan Policy T4. 
 
20 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted (or Prior to the 
commencement of the use hereby permitted) a visibility splay shall be provided in full accordance 
with the details indicated on the submitted plan(s) (AMA_20276_SK008.1, AMA_20276_SK008.2, 
AMA_20276_SK008.3, AMA_20276_SK008.4 and AMA_20276_SK008.5). The splay shall 
thereafter be maintained at all times free from any obstruction exceeding 900mm above the level 
of the adjacent highway carriageway.  
Reason: In interests of highway safety in accordance with Local Plan Policy T4. 
 
21 No building or use hereby permitted shall be occupied (or use commenced) until pedestrian 
visibility splays of 2 x 2m to the back edge of the footway / verge shall be provided at the proposed 
access (or drive).  Nothing shall be erected, retained, planted and / or allowed to grow at or above 
a height of 0.6m to the rear of the footway/ verge which would obstruct the visibility splay. The 
visibility splay shall be maintained free of obstruction at all times thereafter for the lifetime of the 
development.  
Reason: To ensure drivers have clear and unrestricted views of approaching pedestrians 
when pulling out onto the public highway, in the interest of highway safety in accordance 
with Local Plan Policy T4. 
 
22 Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, parking provision will be 
in accordance with the standards set out within Barnsley's Parking SPD November 2019 (or its 
successor). Driveways and vehicle parking areas accessed from the approved streets must be 
properly consolidated and hard surfaced and drained into the site and subsequently maintained in 
good working order at all times thereafter for the lifetime of the development.  
Reason: To ensure that there are adequate parking facilities to serve the development 
which are constructed to an acceptable standard in accordance with Local Plan Policy T4. 
 
 
23 Before the development is brought into use, that part of the site to be used by vehicles 
shall be surfaced in a bound permeable material and adequate measures shall be so designed 
into the proposed access to avoid the discharge of surface water from the site on to the highway. 
Reason: To ensure adequate provision for the disposal of surface water and to prevent 
mud/debris from being deposited on the public highway and to prevent the migration of 
loose material on to the public highway to the detriment of road safety. In accordance with 
Local Plan policy T4. 
 

Page 25



24 The gradient of individual vehicular accesses/driveways shall not exceed 1 in 12 as 
measured from the edge of adjacent carriageway.  
Reason: In the interests of the safety of persons using the access and users of the highway 
in accordance with Local Plan Policy T4. 
  
25 The reserved matters application(s) shall include details of secure and covered parking for 
bicycles for every dwelling to be agreed in writing by the LPA. The agreed scheme shall be 
implemented, and secure cycle parking provided before individual dwellings are occupied. 
Reason: In interests of encouraging use of sustainable modes of transport 
[...]
vey being 
undertaken.  The survey must consist of: 
 
i.  A plan to a scale of 1:1250 showing the location of all defects identified 
ii. A written and photographic record of all defects with the corresponding location    
   references accompanied by a description of the extent of the assessed area and a record  
   of the date, time and weather conditions at the time of survey. 
 
On completion of the development, a second condition survey of the adopted highway shall be 
carried out to identify defects attributable to the traffic associated with the development. It shall be 
submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority.  Any necessary remedial works 
shall be completed at the developer's expense in accordance with a scheme to be agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To ensure that any damage to the adopted highway sustained throughout the 
development process is identified and subsequently remedied at the expense of the 
developer in interests of highway safety in accordance with Local Plan policy T4. 
 

Page 26



30 The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until a Travel Plan has been 
submitted, approved and signed off by the LPA. The scheme shall then proceed in accordance 
with the approved details.  
Reason: To ensure that the development offers a wide range of travel choices to reduce the 
impact of travel and transport on the environment in accordance with Local Plan Policy T3. 
 
 

Page 27



 

Page 28



 

 

2021/0637 
 
Applicant: Mr G Pardoe for Equities Newlands (Hoyland) Ltd   
 
Proposal:   Provision of drainage attenuation basins and associated earthworks and 
landscaping 
 
Site: Land south of Bell Ground Woods and east of Black Lane, Black Lane, Tankersley, 
Hoyland Common, Barnsley 

 
One representation has been received from a local resident. 
 
Site Location & Description 
 
The site comprises two agricultural fields on land to the east of Black Lane Tankersley and 
lies sout
[...]
2021/0301  
Applicant: W Linder-Green  
Description: Change of use of ground floor retail units to 2no. flats.  
Site Address: 303 - 307 Barnsley Road, Cudworth, Barnsley. 

 
The application is before Members at the request of ward councillors. 
 
Description 
 
The site is in relation to a number of attached, 3-storey building located on Barnsley road in 
Cudworth. The buildings are constructed from stone with retail units at the ground floor and 
residential accommodation above. There are 2 x dormer windows on the roof plane facing onto the 
road. The site is located to the North-East of the District Centre of Cudworth on the secondary 
shopping frontage. There is no allocated parking for the existing building.   
 
To the rear of the site is a small courtyard area which is accessed by a small walkway with a flying 
freehold above. The rear elevation of the building has a metal external staircase leading to the first 
floor of the building.  
 
Proposed Development 
 
The applicant seeks approval for the change of use of the ground floor of the building from retail 
usage to two one bedroom flats. No changes are proposed to the first floor of the building. 
 
The  only external alterations would be to the frontage with the removal of the shop fronts and their 
replacement with windows and doors 
 
There is no dedicated parking provision for the proposed flats but the  agent has indicated that the 
existing rear courtyard area could be utilised as amenity space. 
 
Planning History 
 
B/75/3383/CU: Store extension (Conservation area consent; historic) 
 
B/81/1752/CU: Change of use from shop to sale of hot food (Refused) 
 
B/95/0811/CU: Installation of new shop front and alterations to form additional information 
(Historic) 
 
2007/1853: Conversion of ground floor shop units into three bed sits (Approve with conditions)  
 
2020/1345: Change of use of ground floor retail units with HMO above to 6no.apartments including 
external alterations (Refused due to inade
[...]
 sustainable travel in accordance with Local Plan Policy T4. 
 
6. Upon commencement of development a construction method survey detailing how the footway 
to the front of the property is to be managed during the alteration works to the frontage of the 
property shall have been submitted to and approved in writing. The scheme shall then proceed in 
accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: In the interests of pedestrian safety in accordance with Local Plan Policy T4. 

Page 46



 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING APPEALS 

 

 April 2021 to March 2022 

 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

 

5 appeals were received in May and June 2021 

 

Reference Details Method of 

Appeal 

Committee/ 

Delegated 

2020/0848 Outline application for detached bungalow with access 

considered at this stage 

17 Pontefract Road, Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8AY 

Written 

Reps 

Delegated 

 

2021/0496 Installation of freestanding illuminated 48-sheet D-Poster 

M C Mills And Co Ltd, Lower Castlereagh Street. 

Barnsley, S70 1AR 

Written 

Reps 

 

Delegated 

 

2020/0022 Discharge of conditions 3, 5, 10, 12 and 13 of application 

2015/1464 - Erection of 4 no. Bungalows 

Land between Springfield and Vancouver Drive, 

Bolton Upon Dearne, Rotherham 

Written 

Reps 

 

Delegated 

 

2021/0220 Erection of outbuilding to be used as a store, games area 

and hobby workshop (Application for a Lawful 

Development Certificate for a Proposed Development) 

4 Burton Crescent, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2QD 

Written 

Reps 

 

Delegated 

 

2020/1180 Residential development of up to 2no dwellings (Outline 

With All Matters Reserved) 

Land adjacent Bank End Road, Worsbrough, Barnsley 

Written 

Reps 

 

Delegated 

 

APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 

1 appeal was withdrawn in May and June 2021. 

 

2020/0022 Discharge of conditions 3, 5, 10, 12 and 13 of application 

2015/1464 - Erection of 4 no. Bungalows 

Land between Springfield and Vancouver Drive, 

Bolton Upon Dearne, Rotherham 

Written 

Reps 

 

Delegated 

 

 

 

APPEALS DECIDED 
 

5appeals were determined in May and June 2021. 
 

Reference Details Decision Committee/ 
Delegated 

Page 49

Item 6



2020/0670 Construction of overspill car park and access track. 
Spicer House, Spicer House Lane, Ingbirchworth, 
Barnsley, S36 7GG 

Dismissed  

17/05/2021 

Delegated 

2020/1059 Replacement of existing paper and paste 
advertisement with digital advertisement board 
Land at Grange Lane, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S71 5QQ 

Allowed 

08/06/2021 

Delegated 

2020/0906 Extensions to rear and to the height and length of the 
roof to convert existing bungalow into a chalet 
bungalow, with 1st floor living accommodation within 
the roof space, associated dormer windows and roof 
lights to front and rear and first floor windows to side 
4 Robin Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4EA 

Dismissed 
11/06/2021 
 

Delegated 

2020/0762 Formation of vehicular access including levelling of 
kerb 
28 Bridge Street, Penistone, Sheffield, S36 6AJ 

Dismissed 

14/06/2021 

Delegated 

2020/0044 Change of use of land to gypsy site for the stationing 
of caravans for residential occupation and associated 
development (new access, hard standing, utility 
building, entrance wall and gates)-Part retrospective 
Land North side of Worsbrough Road, 
Worsbrough Village, Barnsley, S70 5LN 

Appeal 

allowed for 

temporary 

period of 3 

years and 2 x 

related 

enforcement 

appeals 

dismissed 

23/06/2021 

Delegated 

 

2021/2022 Cumulative Appeal Totals 

 

9 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2021 
7 appeals (78%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2021 
2 appeals (22%) have been allowed since 01 April 2021 
 

 Audit Details Decision Committee/ 
Delegated 

1 2019/1340 Erection of 2 storey detached dwelling with off-street 
parking and ancillary works 
Land adjacent 4 Mount Crescent, Hoyland, 
Barnsley, S74 0HG 

Dismissed 
06/04/2021 

Dele
[...]
sed 

23/06/2021 

Delegated 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACK ISSUED AS 
BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATIONS IN ADVANCE OF THE JUNE 2021 PLANNING 

REGULATORY BOARD MEETING  
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS WITHIN THE AGENDA PACK:- 
 

Reference Details Committee/ 

Delegated 

2021/0012 Erection of extension to existing storage and distribution 
warehouse. 
Fields End Business Park, Portwest, Colliery Lane, 
Thurnscoe 
 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. One comment received supportive of the application 
and the creation of over 80 jobs. Would have liked it if 
they could have had some solar panels but was pleased 
to see the inclusion of EVC points as part of the scheme. 
 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be supportive of  
Officer recommendation 
 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and the conditions set out in 

the officer report 

 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 53

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SUMMARY OF OUTCOMES - PLANNING APPLICATIONS AGENDA PACK ISSUED AS 
BOARD MEMBER CONSULTATIONS IN ADVANCE OF THE JUNE/JULY 2021 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD MEETING  
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS WITHIN THE AGENDA PACK:- 
 

Reference Details Committee/ 

Delegated 

2021/0441 2no pieces of public art; the COVID memorial located on 
The Glass Works Main Square adjacent to May Day 
Green and the Barry Hines Memorial located at the 
entrance/exit to The Glass Works Boulevard on 
Cheapside 
The Glass Works Main Square/Public Realm  
 
 
Summary of consultation comments received:- 
 
1. Five comments received all supportive of the scheme. 
Some suggestions about widening the words of gratitude 
to include other sections of society but all Members who 
commented were in favour of the artwork and principles of 
the scheme. 
 
 
Officer response – Comment noted to be supportive of  
Officer recommendation 
 
 
 

To proceed delegated for 

approval in accordance with 

the officer recommendation 

and the conditions set out in 

the officer report 

 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 

 
 
Joe Jenkinson 
Head of Planning and Building Control 

Page 55

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land South of Darton Lane, Darton, Barnsley - 2019/1244 - For approval
	4. Land south of Bell Ground Woods and east of Black Lane, Black Lane, Tankersley, Hoyland Common, Barnsley  - 2021/0637 - For Approval
	5. 303 - 307 Barnsley Road, Cudworth -  2021/0301 - For Approval
	6. Planning Appeals - May and June 2021
	7. Member Consultation - May 2021
	8. Member Consultation - June/July 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 27 July 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Richardson (Chair), Bruff, Cain, Coates, 

Crisp, Danforth, Eastwood, Fielding, Gillis, Gollick, 
Greenhough, Hayward, D. Higginbottom, Leech, 
McCarthy, Noble, Smith, Tattersall and Wright  
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary/non-pecuniary interest with regard to any of 
the items on the agenda. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th June 2021 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

12. Land South of Darton Lane, Darton, Barnsley - 2019/1244 - For approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2019/1244 (land South of Darton Lane, Darton, Barnsley).  Clarification 
with regard to the expiration of the consultation period for this application was sought, 
as it appears that the consultation period listed on Planning Explorer expires on 28th 
July 2021.  Reassurances were given that this application has been subject to 
several consultation exercises but nevertheless if any further consultation responses 
are received within the one day remaining, they will be fully considered before any 
Board decision is implemented.   
 
Ms Emma Gomersal addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
  
Mr Mark Tuck addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
Recommendation subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement in 
accordance with the terms set out in the report, and,  
 

(ii) the decision not to be issued until after the 28th July 2021 to consider any 
additional representations received by that date. If these additional 
representations raise any issues not originally considered, then those 
matters to be taken to the Chair of Planning Board to consider them. 

 
13. Land south of Bell Ground Woods and east of Black Lane, Black Lane, 

Tankersley, Hoyland Common, Barnsley  - 2021/0637 - For Approval  



 
2 

 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0637 (Land south of Bell Ground Woods and east of Black Lane, 
Black Lane,Tankersley, Hoyland Common, Barnsley) 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
Recommendation with the addition of a deed of variation to the S106 Agreement for 
planning permission 2020/0647 (to reference the amended plans arrangement and 
secure long term future management and maintenance arrangements in relation to 
biodiversity) as well as 2 additional conditions covering: 
 
a)             the long term future management and maintenance arrangements for 

basin 2 and the associated wet pond and outfall to ensure its 
continuous operational functionality for the lifetime of the development 
from a surface water attenuation and flood management perspective 

 
b)             The provision of safety features including the provision of a rubber ring 

and signage around the wet pond area.  
 

14. 303 - 307 Barnsley Road, Cudworth -  2021/0301 - For Approval  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2021/0301 (303 - 307 Barnsley Road, Cudworth) 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation 
 

15. Planning Appeals - May and June 2021  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2021/22 
 
The report indicated that 5 appeals were received in May and June 2021. 
 
It was reported that 5 appeals were determined in May and June 2021.  9 appeals 
have been decided since 1st April 2021, 7 of which (78%) have been dismissed and 2 
of which (22%) have been allowed. 
 

16. Member Consultation - May 2021  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 
consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for May 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 

17. Member Consultation - June/July 2021  
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control presented a report summarising the 
outcomes of the planning applications agenda pack issued as a Board Member 



 
3 

consultation in lieu of the Planning Regulatory Board meetings scheduled for June 
and July 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the consultation report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

 
 


